

No. 20-5133

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

-----■-----
STEVEN BAXTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

-----■-----
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

-----■-----
Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
Counsel of Record
DiRUZZO & COMPANY
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1400
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Office: (954) 615-1676
Fax: (954) 827-0340
Email: jd@diruzzolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF | 1 |
| I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER INTERNAL/DOMESTIC CUSTOMS BORDERS IS THE LEGAL EQUIVALENT TO AN INTERNATIONAL/FOREIGN BORDER, WHICH WOULD VITIATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. | 1 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONG..... | 4 |
| A. This Court's Fourth Amendment border-search jurisprudence does not apply to the search at issue..... | 4 |
| B. Warrantless, Routine Searches of Mail Traveling from the US Mainland to the USVI are Not Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment. | 6 |
| C. The Decision Below Represents an Unwarranted and Improper Expansion of the <i>Insular Cases</i> | 7 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A GOOD VEHICLE..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) | 4, 12 |
| <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).... | |
| | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 439 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1971) | 6 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | 12 |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) | 3, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 2018 WL 6173880 (D.V.I. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 951 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 951 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2020) | 3, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) | 1, 2 |
| <i>United States v. Ezeiruaku</i> , 936 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1991) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... | 1, 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|---------|
| 19 U.S.C. § 1467..... | 9 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1583(a)(1) | 10 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1583(c)(1) | 10 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1561..... | 6, 8, 9 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Supreme Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 12 |
